
Contract 2019.02    Addendum 02 

MAINE TURNPIKE AUTHORITY 
 

ADDENDUM NO. 2 
 

CONTRACT 
2019.02 

 

CONTRACT 2019.02 

KENNEBUNK TRAVEL PLAZAS 
PARKING 

EXPANSION MILE 25.5 SB AND NB 

AND ROUTE 35 TRAFFIC SIGNALS 

 
 

The bid opening date is Tuesday November 19, 2019 at 11:00 am. 

 
The following changes are made to the Proposal, Specifications and Plans. 

 
PROPOSAL 

Proposal Sheets P-3 shall be deleted and replaced with revised sheets attached hereto. 

 Changing Item 643.911 Quantity to 2. 

 Changing Item 643.912 Quantity to 2. 
 

PLANS 
 

 Plan Sheets EQ-01 (2 of 158), CD-06 (14 of 158), LGT-02 (88 of 158), SGNL-01 (100 of 158), 
SGNL-02 (101 of 158), SGNL-04 (103 of 158) are deleted and replaced with the attached. 

 
QUESTIONS 

 
Question 1: How will muck excavating be paid for? 
 

Answer:  Muck excavation shall be paid for as common excavation. 
 

Question 2: SP-168 Does the AC pipe need to be removed by a licensed abatement specialist as stated 
or per DEP requirements? 

 

Answer: AC pipe shall be removed by a licensed abatement specialist. 
 

Question 3: Note 4 in the earthwork section of GN-01 it is required to compact granular borrow, subbase 
gravel, base gravel to 98%. Is this correct? 

 

Answer: No, Granular borrow, aggregate base, and aggregate subbase shall be 
compacted to 95%. 
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Question 4: Is there grading information available for SB STA 375+00 to 380+00? 
 

Answer: No, this work should be constructed based on the typical section on sheet TS-
02 and plan sheet SP-04. 

 
Question 5: Is the Maine Turnpike going to provide a virgin letter for the petroleum contaminated 

soils? 
 

Answer: Yes. 

 
Question 6: Is the scale on Signal Plan 2 is correct at 1”=50’ or should it be 1”=40’? 
 

Answer:  The scale should be 1”=40’. 

 
Question 7: Can you confirm that the 30’ Mast Arm in the North West is 30’ and not 25’ as 

measured. 
 

Answer:  Mast arm drafting and the equipment and work items list has been updated. The 
mast arm was labeled correctly. 

 
Question 8: The signal time for Alewive and Alfred road is missing the phase 4 pedestrian timing, 

can the MTA please provide this timing.  Also, the pedestrian clearance timing for phase 
seem longer than need, can the MTA please confirm. 

 

Answer:  Sheet SGNL-04 has been revised. 

 
Question 9: Will the authority require hot rubber on all surface joints for the widening, ramps and 

parking lots? 
 

Answer:  Hot rubber will be required on all joints for the widening and ramps and will 
not be required for the joints within the parking lots. 

 
Question 10: Can the minimum width for the pipe & conduit trench details located on sheet CD-06 & 

LGT-02 be confirmed? 
 

Answer: The minimum width on sheet CD-06 has been updated to be ½ ID + 1.5 FT 
(min. 3 FT).  This detail label has also been revised to remove the reference to 
conduits. 

 The minimum width on sheet LGT-02 has been updated to be 1.5 FT.  This 
detail label has also been revised to remove the reference to standard pipe. 

 
Question 11: Could we get a list of locations for the Underdrain Delineator Posts (Item 606.356). 
 

Answer: Underdrain Delineator Posts shall be located as noted in the 606.01 including 
one at every culvert outlet, guardrail terminals/trailing ends, electrical junction 
boxes, and per Maine DOT standard detail 645(07) for proposed new ramps. 
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ATTACHMENTS 

 
 Addendum No. 2 (3 pages) 
 Revised Proposal Sheet (1 pages) 
 Revised Plan sheets (6 pages) 

 
Notes: The above items shall be considered as part of the bid submittal. 

 

The total number of pages included with this addendum is ten pages (10). 

 
All bidders are requested to acknowledge the receipt of the Addendum No. 2 by signing below and 
faxing this sheet to Nathaniel Carll, Purchasing Department, Maine Turnpike Authority at 207-871-
7739. Bidders are also required to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 2 on Page P-16 of the 
bid package. 

 

 
 

Business Name 
 

 
 

Print Name and Title 
 

 
 

Signature 
 

 
 

Date 
November 14, 2019 

 
 

Very truly 
yours, 

 
MAINE TURNPIKE AUTHORITY 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Nathaniel Carll 
Purchasing Department 
Maine Turnpike 
Authority 



Revised 11/14/19
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